The comparison also indicates a net increase of ¤4.8 million in SFC Group’s total liabilities, from ¤59.7 million to
¤64.5 million. This net movement reflects an increase of ¤6.9 million in the Group’s total borrowings required for
the ¤6.5 million cash contribution which the SFC Group will be injecting into the Trident Group prior to the Spin-Off.
The other principal movement relates to a reduction of ¤1.8 million in the deferred taxation asset on account of the
liability that is recognised in relation to the properties owned by the Trident Group. This provision will no longer be
reflected in the SFC Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.

In terms of the SFC Group’s total shareholders’ equity, the comparison indicates a reduction of ¤36.1 million from
¤123.3 million to ¤87.2 million.

5.5.3 Illustrating the effect of the Spin-Off on the company’s key financial Indicators

The table below sets out the effect of the Spin-Off on some of the Group’s key financial indicators in terms of
profitability, return on investment, debt service and capital structure:

Statement illustrating the effect of the Spin Off on Key Financial Indicators for the Group
as at 31 January 2017

31 January
2017

Actual

 31 January
2017

Pro forma

Profit Margins

Gross Profit Margin (gross profit as a % of revenue) 39.0% 38.3%

Operating Profit Margin (operating profit as a % of revenue) 14.6% 13.8%

Net Profit Margin (profit for the year as a % of revenue) 13.7% 12.6%

Return on Investment

Return on Assets (operating profit as a % of total assets) 7.0% 8.0%

Return on Equity (profit for the year as a % of total equity) 9.8% 12.7%

Debt Service and Capital Structure

Total Liabilities as a % of Total Assets 32.6% 42.5%

Borrowings as a % of Total Equity and Borrowings 22.6% 33.0%

Borrowings (net of cash) as a % of Total Equity and Borrowings (net of cash) 22.2% 32.6%

Interest cover (operating profit: finance costs) 8.8x 8.3x

Borrowings: operating profit 2.8x 3.5x

Borrowings (net of cash): operating profit 2.7x 3.5x

The comparison illustrates that the Spin-Off would result in a reduction in the SFC Group’s operating profits (with
operating profit margin contracting from 14.6% to 13.8%) but an improvement in the overall return on investment.

The pro forma workings highlight that the Group’s return on assets would increase from 7.0% to 8.0% whilst return
on equity would step up from 9.8% to 12.7%. These improvements are a reflection of the fact that the pro forma

[…]

3. Being reversal of revenue received from third parties in relation to properties that are included within the scope
of the Spin-Off;

4. Being reversal of annual ground rent paid in relation to properties that are included within the scope of the
Spin-Off;

5. Being reversal of annual operating expenses relating to subsidiaries that are included within the scope of the
Spin-Off;

6. Being rental expenses that will be incurred by the SFC Group in relation to properties, which are used in its
operations and that are included within the scope of the Spin-Off;

7. Being reversal of movement in fair value recognised on properties that are included as part of scope of the
Spin-Off; and

8. Being tax impact of adjustments (3) to (6) at the standard corporate tax rate of 35%.

59Registration Document

aNNEX I (continued)
3. Pro forma financial information

Simonds Farsons Cisk plc
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Consolidated
Financial Position as at

31 January 2017
Pro forma

Consolidated
Financial Position

Continuing
Operations

Discontinuing
Operations Overall [1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000

ASSETS

Non current
assets

Property, plant &
equipment 110,889 13 110,902 (13) – – – – – – – 110,889

Intangible assets 616 – 616 – – – – – – – – 616

Investment
property – 31,169 31,169 (26,323) – – – – – (4,846) – –

Investment in
jointly controlled
entity – 12 12 – – – – – – – – 12

Deferred tax
assets 3,486 – 3,486 – – – – – – – – 3,486

Trade and other
receivables 3,002 – 3,002 – – – – – – – – 3,002

Total non-current
assets 117,993 31,194 149,187 (26,336) – – – – – (4,846) – 118,005

Current assets

Inventories 14,569 – 14,569 – – – – – – – – 14,569

Trade and other
receivables 18,316 37 18,353 (45) – – – – – – – 18,308

Current tax
assets 29 15 44 (15) – – – – – – – 29

Cash and cash
equivalents 768 20 788 (20) – – – – – – – 768

Total current
assets 33,682 72 33,754 (80) – – – – – – – 33,674

Non-current
assets classified
as held for sale 31,266 (31,266) – – – – – – – – – –

64,948 (31,194) 33,754 (80) – – – – – – – 33,674

Total Assets 182,941 – 182,941 (26,416) – – – – – (4,846) – 151,679

60 Simonds Farsons Cisk plc

aNNEX I (continued)
3. Pro forma financial information (continued)

Simonds Farsons Cisk plc
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Consolidated
Financial Position as at

31 January 2017
Pro forma

Consolidated
Financial Position

Continuing
Operations

Discontinuing
Operations Overall [1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000

EQUITY &
LIABILITIES

Share capital 9,000 – 9,000 – – – – – – – – 9,000

Reserves 114,271 – 114,271 (24,990) (6,500) (306) 207 65 (667) (4,135) 245 78,190

Total equity 123,271 – 123,271 (24,990) (6,500) (306) 207 65 (667) (4,135) 245 87,190

Deferred tax
liability – 1,825 1,825 (1,114) – – – – – (711) – –

Trade & other
payables 905 284 1,189 (284) – – – – – – – 905

Derivative
financial
instruments 750 – 750 – – – – – – – – 750

Borrowings 31,581 – 31,581 – – – – – – – – 31,581

Total non-current
liabilities 33,236 2,109 35,345 (1,398) – – – – – (711) – 33,236

Provisions for
other liabilities &
charges 36 – 36 – – – – – – – – 36

Trade & other
payables 18,974 – 18,974 – – – – – – – – 18,974

Current tax
liabilities 570 28 598 (28) – – – – – – – 570

Derivative
financial
instruments 335 – 335 – – – – – – – – 335

Borrowings 4,382 – 4,382 – 6,500 306 (207) (65) 667 – (245) 11,338

Total current
liabilities 24,297 28 24,325 (28) 6,500 306 (207) (65) 667 – (245) 31,253

Liabilities directly
attributable to
non-current
assets held for
sale 2,137 (2,137) – – – – – – – – – –

26,434 (2,109) 24,325 (28) 6,500 306 (207) (65) 667 – (245) 31,253

Total liabilities 59,670 – 59,670 (1,426) 6,500 306 (207) (65) 667 (711) (245) 64,489

Total equity &
liabilities 182,941 – 182,941 (26,416) – – – – – (4,846) – 151,679

61Registration Document

aNNEX I (continued)
3. Pro forma financial information (continued)

Simonds Farsons Cisk plc
Consolidated Income Statement

Audited Consolidated
Results for the

Pro forma
Consolidated

Results
Continuing
Operations

Discontinuing
Operations Overall [1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000 ¤’000

Revenue 88,119 295 88,414 – – (295) – – – – – 88,119

Cost of sales (53,683) (207) (53,890) – – – 207 – (667) – – (54,350)

Gross Profit 34,436 88 34,524 – – (295) 207 – (667) – – 33,769

Selling &
distribution costs (10,712) – (10,712) – – – – – – – – (10,712)

Administrative
expenses (10,851) (65) (10,916) – – – – 65 – – – (10,851)

Other operating
expenses (21) – (21) – – – – – – – – (21)

Operating Profit 12,852 23 12,875 – – (295) 207 65 (667) – – 12,185

Gain on re-
measurement of
assets held for
sale – 928 928 – – – – – – (774) – 154

Finance income 5 11 16 – – (11) – – – – – 5

Finance costs (1,470) – (1,470) – – – – – – – – (1,470)

Profit before tax 11,387 962 12,349 – – (306) 207 65 (667) (774) – 10,874

Tax 471 (688) (217) – – – – – – 212 245 240

Profit for the
year 11,858 274 12,132 – – (306) 207 65 (667) (562) 245 11,114

Other
comprehensive
income – – 4,880 – – – – – – (3,572) – 1,308

Total
comprehensive
income for the
year – – 17,012 – – (306) 207 65 (667) (4,134) 245 12,422

62 Simonds Farsons Cisk plc

aNNEX II: INDEpENDENt aCCOUNtaNt’S
aSSURaNCE REpORt ON tHE COmpILatION OF
pRO FORma FINaNCIaL INFORmatION FOR tHE
SFC GROUp

the Directors

Simonds Farsons Cisk plc

the Brewery

mdina Road

mrieh-el BKR 3000

malta

6 June 2017

Independent accountant’s assurance report on the compilation of pro forma financial information

To the board of directors of Simonds Farsons Cisk plc

Report on the compilation of pro forma financial information